
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 
Main fax: 01293 511803 
Minicom: 01293 405202 
DX: 57139 Crawley 1 
www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 
Town Hall 

The Boulevard 
Crawley 

West Sussex 
RH10 1UZ 

 

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Planning Committee 

 
 
Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee 
Rooms A & B - Town Hall, on Tuesday, 30 August 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
Membership:  
Councillors R D Burrett (Chair), Y Khan (Vice-Chair), Z Ali, A Belben, 

K L Jaggard, S Malik, S Mullins, M Mwagale, S Pritchard, S Raja and 
S Sivarajah 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
 
 
Published 19 August 2022 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
 Ward Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest    

 In accordance with the Council's Code of 
Conduct, councillors are reminded that it is a 
requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
  

  

 
3.   Lobbying Declarations    

 The Planning Code of Conduct requires any 
councillors who have been lobbied, received 
correspondence, or been approached by an 
interested party regarding any planning matter 
to declare this at the meeting at which the 
matter is being considered. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this point 
in the meeting. 
  

  

 
4.   Minutes   5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of 
the Planning Committee held on 12 July 2022.  
  

  

 
5.   Planning Application CR/2020/0024/FUL - 

Longley House, East Park, Southgate  
Southgate 11 - 68 

 To consider report PES/405a of the Head of 
Economy and Planning. 
  
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT.  
  

  

 
6.   Planning Application CR/2020/0192/RG3 - 

Breezehurst Playing Fields, Breezehurst 
Drive, Bewbush  

Bewbush & North 
Broadfield 

69 - 122 

 To consider report PES/405b of the Head of 
Economy and Planning. 
  
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT.  
  

  

 

Page 2



 
 
 
   Pages 

7.   Section 106 Monies - Q3 2021/22 to 
Q1 2022/23  

 123 - 134 

 To consider report PES/401 of the Head of 
Economy and Planning. 

  

 
8.   Supplemental Agenda    

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 
100(B) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

  

 
 

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE: 
Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 

 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (6) 
12 July 2022 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 7.00 pm  
 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
Y Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Z Ali, A Belben, K L Jaggard, S Mullins, M Mwagale, S Pritchard, S Raja and S Sivarajah 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 
Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer 
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 
Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence:  

 
Councillor S Malik 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made.  
  
Councillor A Belben highlighted that he had declared an interest at the previous 
Planning Committee meeting at which planning application CR/2021/0844/FUL was 
considered (a neighbour of the site, who had raised an objection to the application, 
was known to him).  It was clarified that this person was no longer a neighbour of the 
site in question so the interest was not relevant on this occasion. 
  
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
Councillor Pritchard had been lobbied regarding agenda item 5 (minute 4), Planning 
Application CR/2021/0844/FUL – 9 Mill Road, Three Bridges, but had not expressed 
views on the application in advance of the meeting.  
  
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6 June 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the following 
amendments: 
  

Page 5

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (7) 
12 July 2022 

 

 
 

       That Councillor S Sivarajah be marked as present at the meeting. 
       That minute 5 (CR/2022/0034/TPO – 8 Haversham Close) be amended to 

show that Councillor S Pritchard had not visited the application site. 
  
 

4. Planning Application CR/2021/0844/FUL - 9 Mill Road, Three Bridges, 
Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/404a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Erection of 1 x attached three bed dwelling in the side garden space, and erection of 
single storey side and rear extension and internal alterations to existing dwelling. 
  
Councillors Ali, A Belben, Burrett, Jaggard, S Mullins, Mwagale, Pritchard, Raja, and 
Sivarajah declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
sought planning permission for an extension to 9 Mill Road in Three Bridges and a 
separate three bedroom house to the side of the existing property.  The application 
was originally considered by the Committee at its meeting on 6 June 2022 but was 
deferred to the 12 July meeting to allow officers to obtain clarification of the flood risk 
zone at the application site, seek further information regarding parking and access 
matters, and request that West Sussex County Council (WSCC) as the Highways 
Authority visits the site.  The Officer updated th
[...]
permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning, subject to the 
conclusion of consultation with NE.  A response had been expected by 10 July, but 
this had not yet been provided due to staff sickness at NE.   If NE had any objection 
on water usage grounds the application would not be permitted and would return to 
the Committee for further consideration. 
  
Concerns were raised that Mill Road may be temporarily blocked while deliveries of 
building materials were being made to the site or when accessed by construction 
vehicles.  It was suggested that this may cause traffic problems, or access issues for 
emergency vehicles, especially due to the narrow one-way nature of the road.  The 
Committee noted that other large vehicles, e.g. those making parcel deliveries, were 
already likely to stop to load and unload along Mill Road however the unloading of 
construction materials was thought to cause road blockages for longer time periods.  
The Committee was notified that WSCC had no objection to the application on these 
grounds, and that it accounts for emergency vehicle access as part of its assessment 
of an application’s impact on the highway. 
  
Many Committee members expressed discontent regarding WSCC’s refusal to 
undertake a site visit to assess the impact of the development on the highway. The 
Planning Officer advised that WSCC uses its own assessment tools when considering 
highways matters (e.g. road traffic accident data) and there was reasoning behind the 
lack of a site visit and the lack of objection to the application.  However the Committee 
highlighted that the area was different in character to much of Crawley, as a one-way 
road with no pavements, and a site visit was considered important to understanding 
the traffic flow and parking in the area.  The Committee discussed the findings of the 
site visits undertaken by Crawley Borough Council officers and in turn heard that a 
Committee member had found similar capacity while undert
[...]
esign Supplementary Planning Document. 
  
A legal agreement is not in place to secure the appropriate affordable housing 
contribution and water neutrality measures required to meet the development’s off-site 
infrastructure requirements and secure the measures required to achieve water 
neutrality.  The proposal is contrary to policies IN1, ENV2 and H4 of the Crawley 
Borough Local Plan 2015-2030, and fails to address the Natural England Position 
Statement on water neutrality received on 14 September 2021 that requires a 
development does not cause an adverse impact upon protected habitats in the Arun 
Valley, including the Amberley Wild Brooks Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), 
the Pulborough Brooks SSSI and the Arun Valley Special Protection Area/Special 
Area of Conservation and Ramsar sites, in breach of the Conservation of Species and 
Habitats Regulations 2017. 
  
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
 

 

Page 9

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30 August 2022 
REPORT NO: PES/405(a)  

 

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2020/0024/FUL 

 
LOCATION: LONGLEY HOUSE, EAST PARK, SOUTHGATE, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Southgate 
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF LONGLEY HOUSE (OFFICES ) & ERECTION OF BUILDING 

RANGING BETWEEN 4 TO 9 STOREYS TO PROVIDE 121 X RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
(CLASS C3) WITH ASSOCIATED SUB-STATION, CAR/CYCLE PARKING, TREE 
WORKS, PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS AND LANDSCAPING 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 5 May 2020 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mrs V. Cheesman 

 
APPLICANT’S NAME: A2Dominion Group Ltd 
AGENT’S NAME: Pegasus Group 

 
 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED: 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 
LNG-ACG-XX-XX-DR-A-0800 P3 Site Location Plan  
LNG-ACG-XX-XX-DR-A-0810 P2 Existing Block Plan  
LNG-ACG-XX-XX-DR-A-0900 P2 Existing Site Plan 
LNG-ACG-XX-00-DR-A-1051 P
[...]
020/0024/FUL 

 
LOCATION: LONGLEY HOUSE, EAST PARK, SOUTHGATE, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Southgate 
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF LONGLEY HOUSE (OFFICES ) & ERECTION OF BUILDING 

RANGING BETWEEN 4 TO 9 STOREYS TO PROVIDE 121 X RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
(CLASS C3) WITH ASSOCIATED SUB-STATION, CAR/CYCLE PARKING, TREE 
WORKS, PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS AND LANDSCAPING 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 5 May 2020 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mrs V. Cheesman 

 
APPLICANT’S NAME: A2Dominion Group Ltd 
AGENT’S NAME: Pegasus Group 

 
 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED: 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 
LNG-ACG-XX-XX-
DR-A-0800 

P2 Site Location Plan  

LNG-ACG-XX-XX-
DR-A-0810 

P2 Existing Block Plan  

LNG-ACG-XX-XX-
DR-A-0900 

P2 Existing Site Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-00-DR-
A-1051 

P1 Existing Ground Floor Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-01-DR-
A-1052 

P1 Existing First Floor Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-02-DR-
A-1053 

P1 Existing Second Floor Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-03-DR-
A-1054 

P1 Existing Third Floor Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-RF-
DR-A-1055 

P1 Existing Roof Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-ZZ-DR-
A-1101 

P2 Existing North Elevation  

LNG-ACG-XX-ZZ-DR-
A-1102 

P2 Existing East Elevation  

LNG-ACG-XX-ZZ-DR-
A-1103 

P1 Existing South Elevation 

LNG-ACG-XX-ZZ-DR-
A-1104 

P1 Existing West Elevation 

LNG-ACG-XX-XX-
DR-A-1201 

P1 Existing Site Sections 

LNG-ACG-XX-00-DR-
A-1000 

P3 Proposed Site Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-00-DR-
A-2000 

P3 Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-01-DR-
A-2001 

P2 Proposed First Floor Plan 

Page 25

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
00

24
/F

Appendix aAgenda Item 5

https://planningregister.crawley.gov.uk/Planning/Display/CR/2020/0024/FUL


 
LNG-ACG-XX-02-DR-
A-2002 

P2 Proposed Second Floor Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-03-DR-
A-2003 

P2 Proposed Third Floor Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-04-DR-
A-2004 

P2 Proposed Fourth Floor Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-05-DR-
A-2005 

P2 Proposed Fifth Floor Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-06-DR-
A-2006 

P2 Proposed Sixth Floor Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX-07-DR-
A-2007 

P2 Proposed Seventh Floor Plan 

LNG-ACG-XX
[...]
 in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

 

Page 56

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
00

24
/F

Appendix aAgenda Item 5



 

 

P
age 57

 5 Planning Application CR/2020/0024/F

A
ppendix a

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee - Tuesday, 3 November 2020 
 
 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
The following lobbying declarations were made by councillors:-  
 
Councillors A Belben, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Purdy, Rana, Sharma, and P Smith 
had been lobbied regarding application CR/2020/0024/FUL. 
 
 

6. Planning Application CR/2020/0024/FUL - Longley House, East Park, 
Southgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/356c of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Demolition of Longley House (offices) & erection of building ranging between 4 to 9 
storeys to provide 121 x residential units (class C3) with associated sub-station, 
car/cycle parking, tree works, public realm improvements and landscaping. 
 
Councillors A Belben, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Purdy, Sharma, and P Smith 
declared they had visited the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (VC) provided a verbal summation of the application 
and updated the Committee regarding amendments to the application conditions.  The 
new proposed conditions were therefore as follows: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 

accordance with the approved plans as listed below save as varied by the 
conditions hereafter: 
(Drawing numbers to be added) 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. No works above ground level shall be carried out
[...]
g a possible alternative 
access route to the site it was clarified that the decision had to be made with 
regard to the proposed access, to which West Sussex County Council as the 
highways authority had raised no objections. 

 
A recorded vote was then taken on the recommendation in accordance with the 
Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  The names of the Councillors voting 
for and against the recommendation to permit, along with any abstentions, were 
recorded as follows: 
 
For the recommendation to permit: 
Councillors Irvine, Purdy, Rana, Sharma and P Smith (5). 
 
Against the recommendation to permit: 
Councillors A Belben, Jaggard, and Mwagale (3). 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to conditions and informatives set out in report PES/356c (as amended 
above), and the completion of a section 106 agreement to secure the infrastructure 
contributions and provisions set out in paragraph 6.4 of the report. 
  

Page 67

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
00

24
/F

Appendix bAgenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30 August 2022 
REPORT NO: PES/405(b)  

 

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2020/0192/RG3 

 
LOCATION: BREEZEHURST PLAYING FIELDS, OFF BREEZEHURST DRIVE, BEWBUSH, 

CRAWLEY 
WARD: Bewbush & North Broadfield 
PROPOSAL: ERECTION OF 85 AFFORDABLE HOUSES & FLATS, COMPRISING: 

18 X ONE BEDROOM FLATS 
38 X TWO BEDROOM FLATS 
9 X TWO BEDROOM HOUSES 
17 X THREE BEDROOM HOUSES 
3 X FOUR BEROOM HOUSES 
 ACCESS ROADS, CAR PARKING, SPORTS PITCH, OPEN SPACE & ASSOCIATED 
WORKS 
(AMENDED PLANS AND DESCRIPTION)  

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 22 July 2020 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mr M. Robinson 

 
APPLICANT’S NAME: Crawley Borough Council 
AGENT’S NAME: Bailey Partnership LLP Consultants 

 
 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED: 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 
BDP-BPC-XX-00-DR-A 001 P01 Site Location Plan 
BDP-BPC-XX-00-DR-A 002 P01 Existing Site Layout Plan 
BDP-BPC
[...]
he determination of the application.  
  
 • Seeking amended plans and additional information to address identified issues during the course of 

the application. 
   
 This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

 

Page 79

 6
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
01

92
/R

Agenda Item 6



 

 

P
age 80

 6 Planning Application CR/2020/0192/R

A
genda Item

 6



 

CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 February 2021 
REPORT NO: PES/359(c)  

 

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2020/0192/RG3 

 
LOCATION: BREEZEHURST PLAYING FIELDS, OFF BREEZEHURST DRIVE, BEWBUSH, 

CRAWLEY 
WARD: Bewbush & North Broadfield 
PROPOSAL: ERECTION OF 85 AFFORDABLE HOUSES & FLATS,COMPRISING: 

18 X ONE BEDROOM FLATS 
38 X TWO BEDROOM FLATS 
9 X TWO BEDROOM HOUSES 
17 X THREE BEDROOM HOUSES 
3 X FOUR BEROOM HOUSES 
 ACCESS ROADS, CAR PARKING, SPORTS PITCH, OPEN SPACE & ASSOCIATED 
WORKS 
(AMENDED PLANS AND DESCRIPTION)  

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 22 July 2020 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mr M. Robinson 

 
APPLICANTS NAME: Crawley Borough Council 
AGENTS NAME: Bailey Partnership LLP Consultants 

 
 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED: 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 
BDP-BPC-XX-00-DR-
A 001 

P01 Site Location Plan 

BDP-BPC-XX-00-DR-
A 002 

P01 Existing Site Layout Plan 

BDP-BPC-XX-00-DR-
A 003 

P05 Proposed Site Block Plan 

BDP-BPC-XX-00-DR-
A 004 

P05 Proposed Site Layout Plan 

BDP-BPC-XX-00-DR-
A 005 

P04 Proposed Site Roof Plan 

BDP-BPC-XX-XX-DR-
A 007 

P03 Standard House Type Sections 

BDP-BPC-XX-XX-DR-
A 008 

P03 Maisonette & Apartment Blocks Typical 
Cross SectionsSections.008.P02.pdf 

BDP-BPC-XX-XX-DR-
A 009 

P02 Bin Store Plan, Section & Elevations 

BDP-BPC-XX-00-DR-
A 010 

P04 Refuse Strategy Plan 

BDP-BPC-XX-XX-DR-
A 012 

P05 House Type 2A Floor Plans & Elevations (2B-
4P) 

BDP-B
[...]
plication CR/2020/0192/R

A
ppendix a

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee - Monday, 8 February 2021 
 
 
 

6. Planning Application CR/2020/0192/RG3 - Breezehurst Playing Fields, off 
Breezehurst Drive, Bewbush, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/359c of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Erection of 85 affordable houses & flats, comprising:  
18 x one bedroom flats 
38 x two bedroom flats 
9 x two bedroom houses 
17 x three bedroom houses 
3 x four bedroom houses 
Access roads, car parking, sports pitch, open space & associated works (amended 
plans and description). 
 
Councillors A Belben, Purdy, and P Smith declared they had visited the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (MR) provided a verbal summation of the application, 
which sought permission for a development of 85 units on part of the land at 
Breezehurst playing fields.  The proposals included access via new roadways and a 
total of 140 parking spaces.  Improvement works to the remaining section of the 
playing field and playing fields off-site were proposed to be secured via conditions and 
a Section 106 agreement. 
 
The Officer updated the Committee that paragraph 2.3 of the report should make 
reference to the removal of five trees rather than three trees. It was also clarified that 
the wording of the recommendation was to become ‘to permit subject to the 
completion of the S106 Agreement and the following conditions’. The Officer then 
provided the following updates regarding the plans and drawings to be considered: 
 

• Drawings 16 (House Type 4A Floor Plans & Elevations) and 17 (House Type 
4B Floor Plans & Elevations) had been superseded; 

• Drawings 18 (Apartment Block A – Ground & First Floor Plans) and 19 
(Apartment Block A – Second Floor & Roof Plans) were corrected to revision 
P04, rather than P03;  

• Drawing 24 (Apartment Blocks B, C, D & E – North 
[...]
e housing.  The 
Committee also expressed support for the proposed layout and access, including the 
traffic calming measures. 
 
Councillor Pickett left the meeting during the discussion and was not present for the 
vote on the item. 
 
A recorded vote was taken on the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s 
Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  The names of the councillors voting for and 
against the recommendation, along with any abstentions, were recorded as follows: 
 
For the recommendation to permit: 

Page 120

 6
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
01

92
/R

Appendix bAgenda Item 6



 

 
 

Councillors A Belben, Hart, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Purdy, Rana, and P Smith (8). 
 
Against the recommendation to permit: 
Councillor Ascough (1). 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to the conclusion of a Section 106 agreement and the conditions set 
out in report PES/359c (as amended). 
  

Page 121

 6
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
01

92
/R

Appendix bAgenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Planning Committee 
 

30 August 2022 
 

Section 106 Monies – Q3 2020/21 to Q1 2022/23 
 

Report of the Head of Economy and Planning – PES/401 
 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1. Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides that planning permissions may 
be granted subject to planning obligations, agreed for individual site permissions between the 
developer and the local planning authority, which are set out in a separate legal agreement, often 
referred to as a ‘Section 106 Agreement’. Financial contributions arising from such agreements 
are paid by site developers to the local planning authority and must be spent as set out in the 
relevant Section 106 (S106) agreement and in accordance with legislation (see appendix A). 

 
1.2. This report summarises all the S106 monies received, spent and committed to project schemes 

between quarter th

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (11) 
30 August 2022 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 30 August 2022 at 7.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
Y Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Z Ali, A Belben, K L Jaggard, S Malik, S Mullins, M Mwagale, S Pritchard, S Raja and 
S Sivarajah 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Russell Allison Housing Enabling and Development Manager 
Valerie Cheesman Principal Planning Officer 
Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer 
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 
Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor M G Jones 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
  

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of 
Disclosure 

Councillor Ali 
  
  
  

Section 106 Monies – Q3 
2021/22 to Q1 2022/23 
(Minute 6) 
   

Personal interest – a West 
Sussex County Councillor.  
  

Councillor Burrett 
  
  
  

Section 106 Monies – Q3 
2021/22 to Q1 2022/23 
(Minute 6) 

Personal interest – a West 
Sussex County Councillor.  
. 
  

  
2. Lobbying Declarations  

 
As the two planning applications on the agenda were addendum reports and had 
been previously permitted by the Committee, Committee members were advised that 
it was not necessary for those who had been lobbied on the application upon its first 
consideration to declare this lobbying a second time. 
  
No further lobbying declarations were made. 



Planning Committee (12) 
30 August 2022 

 

 
 

  
  
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 July 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

4. Planning Application CR/2020/0024/FUL - Longley House, East Park, 
Southgate  
 
The Committee considered report PES/405a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Demolition of Longley House (offices) & erection of building ranging between 4 to 9 
storeys to provide 121 x residential units (class C3) with associated sub-station, 
car/cycle parking, tree works, public realm improvements and landscaping. 
  
Councillors Ali and Mwagale declared they had visited the site since the application 
was previously considered by the Committee. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer (VC) provided a verbal summation of the application, 
which the Committee previously resolved to permit on 3 November 2020.  The 
application had since been affected by the Natural England (NE) position statement 
on water neutrality and therefore required further consideration solely on this matter.  
The proposed development’s estimated water usage was likely to be higher than the 
current usage as office space.  Water neutrality was to be achieved, however, through 
a combination of on-site water efficiency measures (water-saving fixtures/fittings, grey 
water recycling, and limitations to the watering of the landscaping and washing of 
vehicles) and off-site offsetting measures (through the Crawley Homes Water 
Neutrality Retrofit Programme).   
  
The Officer updated the Committee that, since the publication of the report, the 
recommendation had needed to be updated to refer to the consultation with NE and 
the conclusion of the S106 legal agreement.  The recommendation was therefore to 
delegate the decision to permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning 
subject to the conclusion of consultation with NE, the conclusion of the S106 
agreement, and the conditions as set out in the agenda. 
  
Henry Courtier, the agent, spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the 
application.  Matters raised included: 

       Since the original application had been permitted, the applicant had worked 
collaboratively with Crawley Borough Council’s Housing and Planning teams 
to propose a scheme that achieved water neutrality. 

       The proposals sought to implement water efficiency measures on-site and to 
utilise the Retrofit Programme. 

       The granting of permission for these matters would allow work to begin on the 
delivery of the scheme, which was to provide 121 affordable homes in Crawley 
town centre. 

  
The Committee then considered the application.  Committee members sought 
clarification on the reasons for the application being put forward prior to others which 
had been delayed by water neutrality requirements.  Officers explained that the two 
applications on the agenda had been previously permitted by the Committee and the 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24202/PES405a%20-%20Longley%20House%20East%20Park%20Southgate%20CR20200024FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (13) 
30 August 2022 

 

 
 

S106 agreements had almost been completed, so these applications were further 
progressed than other cases. It was also confirmed that it was the responsibility of a 
developer to present water neutrality solutions to the Local Planning Authority, and 
presently, the two applications on the agenda were the sole larger residential 
applications which had done so. 
  
A Committee member noted that the development’s estimated water usage was 
based on an 88% occupancy rate; it was queried as to whether this could lead to an 
underestimation of water usage.  The Planning Officer clarified that this was not 88% 
of the total units being occupied, but 88% of the total number of people that could 
occupy the entire development. 
  
Concerns were raised that the proposed limitations on vehicle washing would simply 
displace the water that would have been used to wash vehicles on-site to elsewhere 
in the borough.  Officers confirmed that further detail was to be provided as part of the 
Section 106 agreement. 
  
The Retrofit Programme was discussed in detail.  Officers confirmed that the scheme 
was ongoing and data would be analysed to evaluate its success as it continued.  So 
far 100 homes had been fitted with the flow regulator fitting and this was being rolled 
out selectively.  Tenants were not required to have the fitting installed; those that did 
were able to have it removed if they changed their minds within six months. 
  
Further questions were put to officers regarding the operation of the flow regulators.  It 
was highlighted that the fittings had been shown to regulate and improve, rather than 
decrease, water pressure.  Although the fittings did not reduce water usage when a 
specific volume of water was required, they did reduce usage through showers and 
hand washing.  It was hoped that tenants would also see a benefit in the form of lower 
water bills.  
  
A Committee member suggested that in the future, the Retrofit Programme be 
streamlined by installing water-saving fixtures and fittings between Crawley Homes 
tenancies, while properties were empty. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Delegate the decision to permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning, 
subject to the conclusion of consultation with Natural England, the conclusion of a 
Section 106 agreement, and the conditions set out in report PES/405a. 
  
 

5. Planning Application CR/2020/0192/RG3 - Breezehurst Playing Fields, 
Breezehurst Drive, Bewbush  
 
The Committee considered report PES/405b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Erection of 85 affordable houses & flats, comprising: 18 x one bedroom flats, 38 x two 
bedroom flats, 9 x two bedroom houses, 17 x three bedroom houses, 3 x four 
bedroom houses, access roads, car parking, sports pitch, open space & associated 
works (amended plans and description). 
  
Councillor Mwagale declared she had visited the site since the application was 
previously considered by the Committee. 
  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24207/PES405b%20-%20Breezehurst%20Playing%20Fields%20off%20Breezehurst%20Drive%20Bewbush%20-%20CR20200192RG3.pdf


Planning Committee (14) 
30 August 2022 

 

 
 

The Principal Planning Officer (MR) provided a verbal summation of the application, 
which the Committee previously resolved to permit on 8 February 2021.  The 
application had since been affected by the Natural England (NE) position statement 
on water neutrality and therefore required further consideration solely on this matter.  
The proposed development’s estimated water usage was to be higher than the 
current usage at the same site as it was currently undeveloped land in the form of a 
playing field.  Water neutrality was to be achieved, however, through a combination of 
on-site water efficiency measures (water-saving fixtures/fittings, grey water recycling, 
and rainwater harvesting) and off-site offsetting measures (through the Crawley 
Homes Water Neutrality Retrofit Programme).   
  
The Officer updated the Committee that, since the publication of the report, the 
recommendation had needed to be updated.  The recommendation was therefore to 
delegate the decision to permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning 
subject to the conclusion of consultation with NE, the conclusion of the S106 
agreement, and the conditions set out in the agenda. 
  
Lisa Venn, Crawley Borough Council Built Environment Manager, spoke on behalf of 
the applicant in support of the application.  Matters raised included: 

       The applicant had worked closely with the architects and with Crawley Homes 
to prepare the application for 85 affordable homes which was previously 
permitted by the Committee. 

       This application was to be amended to address water neutrality requirements. 
       The current Local Plan required water usage to fall below 110 litres per person 

per day.  With the inclusion of the proposed water efficiency measures, water 
usage by future residents of the development was estimated to average 87 
litres per person per day. 

  
The Committee then considered the application.  Committee members raised several 
queries, to which the officers provided the following clarifications: 

       As the site was a playing field, and it did not have an irrigation system, there 
was currently no water used at the site. 

       The estimated water usage differed between the houses on site (90.3 litres per 
person per day) and the flats (83 litres per person per day).  This was to 
account for extra water used at the houses for watering gardens and washing 
cars. 

       The applicant was required to prove to the Local Planning Authority that the 
development had met the water neutrality requirements during or post 
construction but prior to occupation. 

       Southern Water would fit water meters at all of the dwellings. 
  
Committee members highlighted the importance of saving water and praised the 
innovative solutions to the unprecedented issue of water neutrality. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Delegate the decision to permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning, 
subject to the conclusion of consultation with Natural England, the conclusion of a 
Section 106 agreement and the conditions set out in report PES/405b. 
  
 

6. Section 106 Monies - Q3 2021/22 to Q1 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered report PES/401 of the Head of Economy and Planning. 
  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24215/PES401%20S106%20Monies%20Q3%2021-22%20to%20Q1%2022-23.pdf


Planning Committee (15) 
30 August 2022 

 

 
 

The Head of Economy and Planning presented the report, which summarised all the 
Section 106 (S106) monies received, spent, and committed to project schemes 
between quarter 3 of the financial year 2021/22 and quarter 1 of 2022/23. 
  
A Committee member requested further information on the decision process for 
allocating S106 monies.  It was confirmed that the monies received through a 
planning application tended to be spent on projects in the same area as the 
development providing the funding.  Recent changes to S106 agreements had led to 
more limitations on the ways in which the monies were allocated and spent.   
  
A query was then raised as to why works to certain children’s play areas across the 
borough had been funded before others – it was confirmed that there was a rolling 
programme of works which prioritised those most in need of refurbishment which was 
agreed between officers and a councillors’ working group. 
  
It was also clarified that each S106 contribution needed to be allocated or spent by a 
certain date which was established as part of each individual agreement. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the update on S106 monies received, spent, and committed between quarter 3 
of the financial year 2021/22 and quarter 1 of 2022/23 was noted. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.08 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
 

 


